
 
DC MEDICAL CARE ADVISORY COMMITTEE (MCAC) 

Member List 
As of September 28, 2011 

 
Wayne Turnage / Director, Department of Health Care Finance 
Linda Elam / Deputy Director—Medicaid, Department of Health Care Finance 

 
By-Laws, Section IV Composition and Membership:  
The Committee shall consist of not more than twenty-six members, appointed by the Director from among the following: 

 
(1) board certified physicians and other representatives of health professions who are familiar with the medical needs of low income population 
groups and with the resources available and required for their care;  
 
PHYSICIANS and DIRECT SERVICE PROVIDER REPS 
 1. Ernest Brown, MD Physician Healthcare for the Homebound 202-372-5888 e-brown@starpower.net 6/13 
 2. Erin Loubier Dir of Public Benefits Whitman-Walker Health 202-939-7662 eloubier@whitman-walker.org 6/13 
 3. Geni Sasnett Chief Operating Officer St. John’s Community Services 202-237-6352 gsasnett@sjcs.org 6/13 
 4. Kim Bullock, MD Dir of Ambulatory ER Providence Hospital 202-687-0925 kimbullock@hotmail.com  6/13 
 5. Chaney Bates Quality Assurance Fihankra Place Wellness Center 202-497-2236 cbates@fihankraplace.org 6/13 
 6. Danielle Darby Chief Operating Officer RCM of Washington 202-789-1930 ddarby@rcmofwashington.com 6/13 
  
(2) members of organizations such as trade associations, labor unions, cooperatives, and other consumer-related groups;  
 
ADVOCACY ORGANIZATIONS and TRADE ASSOCIATIONS 
 7. Sharon Baskerville (Chair) Chief Executive Officer  DC Primary Care Association 202-638-0252 sbaskerville@dcpca.org  6/13 
 8. Veronica Damesyn-Sharpe Executive Director DC Health Care Association 410-798-4925 vdamesyn@dcha.org 6/13  
 9. Shannon Hall Executive Director DC Behavioral Health Association 202-302-8397 dcbehavioralhealth@gmail.com 12/13 
10. Stephanie Jones Vice Pres for Gov Rel DC Hospital Association 202-289-6212 sjones@dcha.org 6/13 
11. Richard Simms Director DC Center for Independent Living 202-388-0033 rsimms@dccil.org 6/13 
12. Matt Rosen Director of Advocacy The ARC of DC 202-636-2963 mrosen@arcdc.net  12/13 
13. Chris DeYoung Director Health Ins Counseling Project 202-739-0618 cdeyoung@law.gwu.edu 12/13 
14. Herb Kwash President DC Pharmacy Association 301-593-3292 midpharm@aol.com 12/13 
15. Richard Flintrop Director of Policy Healthy Families/Thriving Com 202-299-0900 rflintrop@hftcc.org 12/13 
16. Bruce Griffin Executive Director Home Care Assn of DC 202-887-8110 bgriffin@hmi-usa.com  12/13 
17. Judy Levy Coordinator DC Coalition on Long Term Care 202-895-9435 jlevy@iona.org 12/13  
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18. Tina Campanella Executive Director Quality Trust for Disabilities 202-427-2344 tina818@aol.com  12/13   
19. HyeSook Chung Executive Director DC Action for Children 202-234-9404 hchung@dckids.org   12/13 
20. Andrew Patterson Staff Attorney Legal Aid Society 202-386-6665 apatterson@legalaiddc.org 12/13 
 
(3) Medicaid consumers and citizens not currently recipients of Medicaid funded services but who are interested in the problems of health care 
delivery to low income populations;  
 
MEDICAID CONSUMERS and INTERESTED CITIZENS NOT ON MEDICAID 
21. Douglas Cousminer Consumer Jobs Have Priority, Inc. 561-523-8835 cousminer@gmail.com  6/13 
22. Lucas Mangrum, Jr Consumer Project Action! 202-547-6959 thomasmangrum1@yahoo.com 6/13  
23. Thelma Green Consumer Project Action! 202-462-3561   12/13  
 
(4) one staff member designated by the Director of the Department of Human Services and one staff member designated by the Director of the 
Department of Health. 
 

GOVERNMENT SUPPORT (individual or their designee) 
DC Health Care Ombudsman Maude Holt / Director, Office of the Health Care Ombudsman and Bill of Rights 
Department of Human Services Deborah Carroll / Administrator, Income Maintenance Administration 
DC Office on Aging John Thompson, PhD, FAAMA / Executive Director, DC Office on Aging 
Economic Security Administration Deborah Carroll / Director, Economic Security Administration 
Department of Mental Health Barbara Bazron / Deputy Director, DC Department of Mental Health 
Department of Disability Services Laura Nuss / Director, Department on Disability Services 
Department of Health  Mohammad Akhter, MD / Director, Department of Health  
 
STAFF SUPPORT 
Ianta Summers Executive Assistant to the Director (DHCF) 202-442-8018 Ianta.Summers@dc.gov 
Howard Liebers Director of Policy (DCPCA) 202-638-0252 hliebers@dcpca.org  
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